

No. 21-1690

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WAL-MART STORES EAST, L.P., doing business as  
Wal-Mart Distribution Center #6025,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:18-cv-00783-bbc  
The Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, District Court Judge

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Anne M. Voigts  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
601 South California Avenue  
Suite 100  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 422-6700  
avoigts@kslaw.com

Marisa C. Maleck  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathryn A. Running  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
mmaleck@kslaw.com  
krunning@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee*

January 10, 2022

---

## APPEARANCE &amp; CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-1690Short Caption: EEOC v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
A. Walmart Offered Different Accommodations to Associates During the Relevant Time Period Depending on Whether Their Medical Restrictions Arose from Occupational or Non-Occupational Causes .....	8
1. Walmart Limited TAD Accommodations to Occupationally Injured Associates .....	9
2. Walmart Offered Pregnant Associates and Other Associates with Medical Restrictions Reasonable Accommodations and Leaves of Absence.....	12
3. Claimants Were Ineligible for TAD During the Relevant Time Period and Instead Received Reasonable Accommodations and Leaves of Absence for Their Pregnancy-Related Medical Restrictions .....	13
B. EEOC Brings Suit Against Walmart.....	15
1. Despite Asking the Court to Allow It to Obtain Records from Claimants and Their Medical Providers, EEOC Repeatedly Failed to Timely Produce Claimants' Records .....	16

2.	The Magistrate Judge Ruled that EEOC Had to Produce the Claimants’ Medical Records at Least Thirty Days Before Their Depositions.....	18
3.	The Magistrate Judge Held a Second Status Conference to Address EEOC’s Continuing Discovery-Order Violations.....	19
4.	Despite Determining that EEOC Committed Discovery-Order Violations, the District Court Denied Walmart’s First Motion to Strike Claimants .....	22
5.	After Additional Discovery-Ruling Violations, the District Court Sanctioned EEOC for Its Pattern of Noncompliance by Striking Two Claimants .....	22
C.	The District Court Granted in Part EEOC’s Motion to Compel the Production of Documents Related to Walmart’s 2017 Expansion of TAD Eligibility to Pregnant Associates and Denied Its Request for Non-Documentary Evidence .....	25
D.	The District Court Granted Walmart’s Summary Judgment Motion Because EEOC Did Not Demonstrate a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Whether Walmart Intentionally Discriminated Against Pregnant Associates .....	28
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	31
	ARGUMENT .....	33
I.	EEOC Did Not Carry Its Burden of Showing that Walmart Intentionally Discriminated Against Pregnant Associates.....	33

A. Walmart Offered Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons for Limiting TAD Eligibility to Associates with Occupational Injuries .....36

1. *Young* Did Not Establish a “Heightened” Burden of Production at Step Two of the *McDonnell Douglas* Framework ..... 38

2. Walmart Offered Multiple Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons that Satisfy Its Burden at Step Two ..... 46

3. Walmart Provided Sufficient Information About Its Justifications for Limiting TAD Eligibility to Occupationally Injured Associates to Lay the Groundwork for Step Three ..... 53

B. EEOC Did Not Carry Its Burden of Showing that Walmart’s Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons Were a Pretext for Intentional Discrimination on the Basis of Pregnancy ..... 55

1. *Young*’s Balancing Test Does Not Weigh in EEOC’s Favor..... 56

2. EEOC Has Not Offered Other Evidence Showing Pretext..... 62

3. Even If Walmart Could Be Said to Have Burdened Pregnant Associates (Which It Did Not), the Burden Is Not Particular to Pregnant Associates and Is Outweighed by Walmart’s Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reasons for Its Actions..... 64

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Striking Two Claimants After Repeatedly Warning EEOC that Continuing Discovery-Order Violations Could Lead to Sanctions ..... 67

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Denying EEOC’s Motion to Compel Non-Documentary Evidence Regarding Walmart’s 2017 Expansion of TAD Eligibility to Pregnant Associates ..... 71

CONCLUSION ..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boss v. Castro</i> , 816 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998).....	63
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Compania Administradora de Recuperacion de Activos Administradora de Fondos de Inversion Sociedad Anonima v. Titan Int’l, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>Dennis v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Donelson v. Hardy</i> , 931 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2019).....	70
<i>Durham v. Rural/Metro Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>e360 Insight, Inc. v. Spamhaus Project</i> , 658 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31, 69, 72
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , 460 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006).....	53, 54
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	44
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	34
<i>Igasaki v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Pro. Regul.</i> , 988 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2021).....	30, 40

*Jennings v. Principi*,  
 114 F. App’x 224 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 70

*Johnson v. Kakvand*,  
 192 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 31

*Johnson v. Nordstrom, Inc.*,  
 260 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 63

*Kuttner v. Zaruba*,  
 819 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 30, 31, 72

*Legg v. Ulster Cnty.*,  
 820 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Lewis v. City of Union City*,  
 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 60

*Marrocco v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 966 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 67

*Maynard v. Nygren*,  
 372 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 67

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*,  
 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 4, 34, 41

*Newman v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.*,  
 962 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 69, 70

*Ramirez v. T&H Lemont, Inc.*,  
 845 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 68

*Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*,  
 540 U.S. 44 (2003)..... 34

*Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
 450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 40, 41, 43

*United States v. Melgar*,  
 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 72

*Vega v. Chi. Park Dist.*,  
 954 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 41

*Via v. LaGrand*,  
 469 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 1

*Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)..... *passim*

*Zann Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC*,  
 737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 61

**Statutes & Rules**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) ..... 1, 33

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)..... 33

Wis. Stat. § 102.04..... 37

Wis. Stat. § 102.05..... 37

Wis. Stat. § 102.07..... 37

Wis. Stat. § 102.43..... 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1) ..... 63

7th Cir. R. 28(b)..... 1
